

No. 19-1257

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY SECRETARY OF STATE  
MICHAEL ADAMS, LOUISIANA SECRETARY OF  
STATE R. KYLE ARDOIN, AND MISSOURI  
SECRETARY OF STATE JOHN R. ASHCROFT AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

VICTOR B. MADDOX  
*Assistant Deputy Attorney General*  
BRETT R. NOLAN  
*Special Litigation Counsel*  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Kentucky  
Attorney General  
700 Capital Ave., Ste.118  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 696-5300  
Brett.Nolan@ky.gov

*Counsel for Amici Secretaries of State*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. The “equal-opportunity” approach to identifying  
a discriminatory burden . . . . . 5

II. The disparate-impact approach to proving a  
discriminatory burden . . . . . 8

CONCLUSION. . . . . 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	89
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	9
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	6, 7, 9
<i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	9
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	2, 3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) . . . . .	2, 4
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	6

### STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) . . . . .	2, 4
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
